

No. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN MICHAEL WOLFE,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARVIN D. MILLER
THE LAW OFFICES OF
MARVIN D. MILLER
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 548-5000
ofc@mdmillerlaw.com

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
JILL R. CARVALHO
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com
jcarvalho@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. Claims of Vindictive Prosecution Are Not Susceptible to Ordinary Waiver or Forfeiture .	21
II. When a State Invokes a Forfeiture Rule to Avoid Addressing a Vindictive Prosecution Claim, Its Decision Must Comply With the Requirements of Due Process	25
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Virginia Court of Appeals, <i>Wolfe v. Virginia</i> , No. 2081-16-14 (Sept. 20, 2019).....	App-1

Appendix B

Order of the Virginia Court of Appeals
Denying Petition for Appeal,
Wolfe v. Virginia, No. 2081-16-14
(Dec. 9, 2019) App-20

Appendix C

Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia
Denying Petition for Appeal,
Wolfe v. Virginia, No. 200205
(Sept. 3, 2020) App-22

Appendix D

Opinion of the Virginia Court of
Appeals, *Wolfe v. Virginia*,
No. 2081-16-14 (May 10, 2017) App-24

Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia
Denying Petition for Appeal,
Wolfe v. Virginia, No. 170780
(Feb. 5, 2018) App-32

Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia
Denying Petition for Appeal,
Wolfe v. Virginia, No. 170780
(Mar. 23, 2018) App-34

Appendix E

Motion to Dismiss Indictments
Constituting a Vindictive Prosecution,
Circuit Court of Prince William County,
Virginia, *Virginia v. Wolfe*,
Nos. CR12003732-00, CR12003737-00
(Nov. 28, 2012) App-35

Appendix F

Transcript Excerpt of Hearing on
Motion to Dismiss Indictments
Constituting a Vindictive Prosecution,
Circuit Court of Prince William County,
Virginia, *Virginia v. Wolfe*,
Nos. 05050489, *et al.* (Dec. 11, 2012)..... App-53

Appendix G

Motion to Reconsider JW-2012031 to
Dismiss Indictments Constituting a
Vindictive Prosecution, Circuit Court of
Prince William County, Virginia,
Virginia v. Wolfe, Nos. CR12003732-00,
et al. (Oct. 23, 2014)..... App-97

Appendix H

Executed Plea Agreement Form
(Mar. 22, 2016) App-109

Appendix I

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A:18..... App-114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	31
<i>Berry v. Mississippi</i> , 552 U.S. 1007 (2007).....	18
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Carper v. State</i> , 27 Ohio St. 572 (1875)	24
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	27
<i>Duck v. Commonwealth</i> , 383 S.E.2d 746 (Va. Ct. App. 1989).....	15, 16, 32
<i>Eure</i> <i>v. Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp.</i> , 561 S.E.2d 663 (2002).....	28
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	31
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	26
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	33

<i>Hoke v. Commonwealth</i> , 377 S.E.2d 595 (Va. 1989)	29
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	28, 30
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	23, 26
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	29
<i>Le v. Commonwealth</i> , 774 S.E.2d 475 (Va. Ct. App. 2015).....	29
<i>Lenz v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 S.E.2d 299 (Va. 2001)	29
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 S.E.2d 918 (Va. 2007)	29
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Muhammad v. Kelly</i> , 575 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	9
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	31
<i>Scialdone v. Commonwealth</i> , 689 S.E.2d 716 (Va. 2010)	20, 27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 24
<i>Teleguz v. Commonwealth</i> , 643 S.E.2d 708 (Va. 2007)	29
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	23

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	2, 32
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 93 F. App'x 540 (4th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	31
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	5
<i>West v. Commonwealth</i> , 597 S.E.2d 274 (Va. Ct. App. 2004).....	29
<i>Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	26
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 691 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 718 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 574 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	11
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Wolfe v. Virginia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 790 (2019).....	3, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 8

Rule

Supreme Court of Virginia, Rule 5A:18..... 6, 8, 18, 19
